

**PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO
B-ENGROSSED HOUSE BILL 4110**

1 On page 1 of the printed B-engrossed bill, line 2, after “care” delete the
2 rest of the line and delete line 3 and insert a period.

3 Delete lines 5 through 7.

4 In line 9, delete the comma and insert a colon and begin a new paragraph
5 and insert “(a)”.

6 After line 10, insert:

7 “(b) ‘Supervisory authority’ has the meaning given that term in ORS
8 144.087.”.

9 In line 14, delete “county sheriff’s office” and insert “local supervisory
10 authority”.

11 In line 16, delete “county”.

12 Delete line 17 and insert “local supervisory authority; or”.

13 In line 18, delete “who”.

14 Delete line 19 and insert “or a local supervisory authority, if the em-
15 ployee or contractor meets the credentialing criteria of the health benefit
16 plan.”.

17 In line 21, delete “county sheriff’s office” and insert “local supervisory
18 authority”.

19 In line 22, after “than” delete the rest of the line and delete line 23 and
20 insert “115 percent of the Medicare rate for the service or supply.”.

21 On page 2, line 4, delete “county sheriff’s office” and insert “local super-
22 visory authority”.

1 In line 6, delete “out-of-network” and insert “in-network”.

2 In line 9, delete “county sheriff’s office” and insert “local supervisory
3 authority”.

4 In line 10, delete “and”.

5 In line 12, delete “county sheriff’s office” and insert “local supervisory
6 authority”.

7 In line 13, delete the period and insert “;

8 “(f) Limit coverage of hospital and ambulatory surgical center services
9 provided to an insured in the custody of a local supervisory authority to
10 services provided by in-network hospitals and ambulatory surgical centers;
11 and

12 “(g) Reimburse an out-of-network renal dialysis facility at either the in-
13 network or the out-of-network rate paid by the insurer for dialysis provided
14 to an insured in the custody of a local supervisory authority.

15 “(5)(a) An insurer may not refuse to credential a health care provider who
16 is an employee or contractor of a county or a local supervisory authority on
17 the basis that the employee or contractor provides the services in a facility
18 operated by the local supervisory authority.

19 “(b) If an insurer refuses to credential a health care provider who is an
20 employee or contractor of a county or a local supervisory authority, the
21 insurer must give written notice to the provider explaining the reasons for
22 the refusal.”.

23 In line 14, delete “(5)” and insert “(6)”.

24 In line 20, delete “(6)” and insert “(7)”.

25 In line 21, delete “county sheriff’s office” and insert “local supervisory
26 authority”.

27 Delete lines 22 through 45 and delete pages 3 through 5 and insert:

28 **“SECTION 3. Section 2 of this 2014 Act applies to claims for re-
29 imbursement of health services that are provided on or after January
30 1, 2015.”.**

